

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-1845
Delaware County Case No. EQCV008882

MARK FINK and STACEY FINK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD LAWSON and LINDA LAWSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DELAWARE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARGARET L. LINGREEN

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Matthew J. Haindfield AT0003166
DICKINSON, BRADSHAW, FOWLER & HAGEN, P.C.
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004
Phone: (515) 246-5814
Fax: (515) 246-5808
mhaindfield@dickinsonbradshaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
DONALD AND LINDA LAWSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

REPLY TO FINKS’ FACTUAL ASSERTIONS.....5

REPLY ARGUMENT8

I. **The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Recognize and Reform the Lawsons’ Express Recorded Easement When Granting the Finks’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.**.....8

 A. Reply to Finks’ Preservation of Error Argument8

 B. Reply to Finks’ Standard and Scope of Review Statement.....9

 C. Reply Argument.....9

II. **The Trial Court Erred by Declining to Apply the “Control Test” When Evaluating the Lawsons’ Easement by Implication Claim.**.....15

 A. Reply Argument.....15

III. **The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to the Finks on the “Hostility” Element of the Lawsons’ Traditional Prescriptive Easement Claim.**16

 A. Reply to Finks’ Preservation of Error Argument16

 B. Reply Argument.....17

IV. **The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Follow Binding Precedential Decisions When Evaluating the Lawsons’ Modified Prescriptive Easement Claim.**20

 A. Reply Argument.....20

V. **The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to the Finks on the “Definite and Certain” Element of the Lawsons’ Easement by Acquiescence Claim.**21

A.	Reply Argument.....	21
VI.	<u>The Trial Court Erred in Setting the Equitable Quiet Title Aspect of the Case for Trial Before the Finks’ Jury Claims for Money Damages.</u>	22
A.	Reply to Finks’ Standard and Scope of Review Statement.....	22
B.	Reply Argument.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ames v. Fallert, 657 P.2d 224 (Or. Ct. App. 1983).....12

Brede v. Koop, 706 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 2005) 19, 20, 22

Dabrowski v. Bartlett, 442 P.3d 811 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019).....15

Franklin v. Johnston, No. 15-2047, 2017 WL 1086205, at *9
(Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2017)19

Grosvenor v. Olson, 199 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 1972).....19

Lane v. Spriggs, 71 S.W.3d 286 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....13

Midstates Bank, N.A. v. LBR Enterprises, LLC, 964 N.W.2d
555 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)..... 12, 14

Morningstar v. Myers, 255 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1977) 22, 23, 24

Nichols v. City of Evansdale, 687 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2004)14

Smith v. Cram, 230 P. 812 (Oregon Sup. Ct. 1924)11

Snide v. Johnson, 418 N.E.2d 656 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1981).....10

Sound Around v. Hialeah Last Mile Fund VII LLC, 2023 WL
122655 (S.D. Fla. January 6, 2023).....13

Rules

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.90722
